



Sr. N2026/JKLHC-JMU:1354

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CM(M) No.349/2025

Madan Lal & Anr.

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Sahil Gupta, Advocate and  
Mr. Gara Ram, Advocate.

v/s

Jeet Kour & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :-

**CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**29.12.2025**

Learned counsel for the petitioners has produced copy of the interim application, filed in Civil 1<sup>st</sup> appeal titled "*Madan Lal & Anr. V. Jeet Kour & Ors.*" before the Court of Additional District Judge, Samba. The same is taken on record.

By this petition, petitioners herein are seeking supervisory jurisdiction of this Court vested under Article 227 of Constitution of India, for immediate enforcement and operation of judgment/order dated 20.12.2025, passed by Additional District Judge, Samba, whereby the judgment/decreed dated 02.07.2025, passed by the Sub-Judge (CJM), Samba in civil suit titled "*Jeet Kour V. Gurmeet Singh & Ors.*" has been kept in abeyance.

Issue notice to the respondents, subject to taking of requisite steps for service within one week.

Registry is directed to summon the digitized from the Court of Additional District Judge, Samba.

List before the Vacation Bench in the week commencing 16.01.2026.

Interim application of the petitioners shall be considered on the next date of hearing.

**(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
29.12.2025  
Eva